

No. 17-795

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL SAMMONS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

March 7, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Review is needed to resolve a circuit split over whether this Court held in <i>First English</i> that the Takings Clause is a “self-executing” immunity waiver.....	2
A. The government fails to recognize the difference between immunity waivers and jurisdiction-creating laws.....	3
B. The government presents a reading of <i>First English</i> that cannot be squared with <i>First English’s</i> text or history .....	6
C. The government errs in dismissing the existence of a circuit split.....	8
II. Review is needed to protect the rights of federal takings claimants like Sammons, who are being forced to submit to Article I judges exercising Article III power .....	10
A. The government fails to address the power-mismatch problem .....	10
B. The government erroneously assumes away the judicial-cognizance problem....	11
III. The questions presented should be decided now, given the key property rights and separation-of-powers issues at stake .....	13
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	12
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	9
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 17-712 (U.S.) .....	13
<i>Colman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990) .....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	1
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8
<i>Lawyer v. Hilton Head Pub. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 220 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3, 9
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997).....	3, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1991) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 799 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Oil States Energy Services LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S.) .....	13
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , No. 16-148 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	2, 13
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Foster</i> , 247 U.S. 105 (1918) .....	10
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967) .....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V (Takings Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (Tucker Act).....	4, 6, 7, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Examination Number VI</i> , N.Y. EVENING POST, Jan. 2, 1802, in 25 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold Syrett, ed. 1977), <a href="http://bit.ly/2FrL9uS">http://bit.ly/2FrL9uS</a> .....	12
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>First English</i> , No. 85-1199, available at 1986 WL 727420 .....	7
